
RESOLUTION NO. R2022 
 

RESOLUTION NO. R2022-- 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING WORK ORDER #4 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH AND BACK & VEATCH 

CORPORATION TO PROVIDE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AND STAFF 

AUGMENTATION IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $524,617.00 

ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A”; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE WORK ORDER #4 AND TO ISSUE 

NOTICE TO PROCEED RELATING TO WORK ORDER #4; AND PROVIDING 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  
 

WHEREAS, the City of North Miami Beach (“City”) issued Request for Qualification No. 19-

099-DR (“RFQ”) for NMB Water Capital Improvement Program Management Support; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R2020-41, an agreement with Black & Veatch was 

approved in an amount not to exceed $1,395,259.00. Subsequently, the City’s Commission approved Work 

Orders No. 2 and 3 for $4,318,689.66 (R2020-117) and for $4,693,552.72 (R2022-91) respectively; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has identified a need for Staff Augmentation and 

Project Management Support Services to carryout pending projects throughout the City to ensure safety 

and compliance with County and State entities in an amount not to exceed $524,617.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has requested an increase in purchase 

authorization; and  

 

WHEREAS, Section 3-3.14 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that contracts in 

excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be awarded by the City Commission; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Manager, Public Works Director and Chief Procurement Officer 

recommend that the City Commission approve and authorize  the City Manager or designee to 

expend an additional $524,617.00 for the purchase of Staff Augmentation and Project Management 

Support Services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission determine it is in the best interest of the City 

to authorize the City Manager or designee to expend an additional $524,617.00 for the 

purchase of Staff Augmentation and Project Management Support Services.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Commission of the City of 

North Miami Beach, Florida:  

 

Section 1.  The aforementioned recitals are true and correct. 

 

Section 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby approve work order #4 with Black & 

Veatch and authorize the City Manager or designee to expend an additional $524,617.00 for 

the purchase of Staff Augmentation and Project Management Support Services for the Public Works 

Department.  

 

Section 3.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. R2022 
 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at the 

regular meeting assembled this 20th day of December 2022. 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

              

ANDRISE BERNARD, MMC ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO  

CITY CLERK MAYOR 

 

(CITY SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM, LANGUAGE 

AND FOR EXECUTION 

 

 

       _________________________ 

       HANS OTTINOT 

       CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

 

SPONSORED BY: Mayor and City Commission 

  

 


